event cancellation insurance would result in a better and more transparent statement. All the relevant information was
available in the half-year financial statements 2020. The adjustment involves remapping pre-existing information with the
aim of achieving a better and more transparent statement for the future.

The change made is as follows: the accrued costs at the time the exhibition is cancelled and the insurance payout are
considered as separate events. The value adjustment of the accrued costs is made immediately an exhibition is cancelled,
as these are already impaired at this point. The receivable from the insurance company may be capitalised if it is virtually
certain that the MCH Group has a claim against the insurance company or that the insurance company will provide cover.

The changed accounting principle was applied retroactively as per 1 January 2020. The financial impacts of this change on
the half-year financial statements 2020 are presented on the following pages.

Financial impacts on the consolidated balance sheet as at 30.06.2020

Group income statement
(abridged)

30.06.2020
before adjustment

Adjustment 01.01. – 30.06.2020
after adjustment

CHF million CHF million CHF million

Cash and cash equivalents 97.9 0.0 97.9
Other current assets 102.5 -5.0 97.5
Total current assets 200.4 -5.0 195.4

Total non-current assets 213.9 0.0 213.9

Total assets 414.3 -5.0 409.3

Short-term loans 2.8 0.0 2.8
Other current liabilities 97.4 -5.0 92.4
Total current liabilities 100.2 -5.0 95.2

Long-term loans 179.6 0.0 179.6
Bond 100.0 0.0 100.0
Other long-term liabilities 12.4 0.0 12.4
Total non-current liabilities 292.0 0.0 292.0

Total liabilities 392.2 -5.0 387.2

Total shareholders’ equity 22.1 0.0 22.1

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 414.3 -5.0 409.3

Financial impacts on the consolidated income statement as at 30.06.2020

Group income statement
(abridged)

01.01. – 30.06.2020
before adjustment

Adjustment 01.01. – 30.06.2020
after adjustment

CHF million CHF million CHF million

Net sales from deliveries and services 120.3 0.0 120.3
Other operating income 3.8 11.1 14.9
Changes in work in progress -2.5 0.0 -2.5
Total operating income 121.6 11.1 132.7

Personnel expenses -48.2 -1.9 -50.1
Administration -8.9 0.0 -8.9
Maintenance, repairs -4.0 0.0 -4.0
Insurance, ground rent, rents -8.3 -0.9 -9.2
Energy -2.2 0.0 -2.2
Furnishing expenses, stand construction -35.3 -1.8 -37.1
Exhibition and conference operations -21.7 -5.4 -27.1
Advertising, press, public relations -6.1 -1.1 -7.2
Other operating expenses 2.2 0.0 2.2
Operating result before interest, taxes and depreciation
(EBITDA)

-10.9 0.0 -10.9

Depreciation and impairment -10.8 0.0 -10.8
Operating result (EBIT) -21.7 0.0 -21.7

(Continued on page 9)

8

(Continuation Financial impacts on the consolidated income statement as at 30.06.2020)

Group income statement
(abridged)

01.01. – 30.06.2020
before adjustment

Adjustment 01.01. – 30.06.2020
after adjustment

CHF million CHF million CHF million

Result of associated organisations 0.0 0.0 0.0
Financial result net -2.3 0.0 -2.3
Loss before income taxes -24.0 0.0 -24.0

Income tax -0.4 0.0 -0.4

Loss for the half-year -24.4 0.0 -24.4
of which attributable to minority interests -0.9 0.0 -0.9
of which attributable to the shareholders of the parent
company

-23.5 0.0 -23.5

Result per share in CHF (diluted / undiluted) -3.91 0.0 -3.91

Operating income by divisions 01.01. – 30.06.2020
before adjustment

Adjustment 01.01. – 30.06.2020
after adjustment

CHF million CHF million CHF million

Community Platforms 42.9 11.1 54.0
Experience Marketing 80.0 0.0 80.0
Venues 24.8 0.0 24.8
Corporate Functions & Consolidation -26.1 0.0 -26.1
Total operating income 121.6 11.1 132.7

Operating income by geographical markets 01.01. – 30.06.2020
before adjustment

Adjustment 01.01. – 30.06.2020
after adjustment

CHF million CHF million CHF million

Switzerland 64.7 4.2 68.9
Europe without Switzerland 5.8 2.0 7.8
North and South America 47.7 4.9 52.6
Asia, Pacific and Africa 3.4 0.0 3.4
Total operating income 121.6 11.1 132.7

Financial impacts on segment reporting as at 30.06.2020

Due to the change in the accounting principles for the treatment of cancelled exhibitions with event cancellation insurance,
the costs of the cancelled events with event cancellation insurance capitalised as per 30.06.2020 were derecognised in net
income for an amount of CHF 11.1 million.

On 30.06.2020, the MCH Group was able to assume with a probability to be virtually certain that the insurer would cover
the costs of CHF 11.1 million incurred in conjunction with the cancellation of events. An initial interim payment of CHF 5
million had also already been received from the insurance company by 30.06.2020. These insurance payouts are therefore